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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 18, 2018, Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 122578 to Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing (RMA or Respondent), which arose out of three alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, nine alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), eight alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III))(A), and one alleged violation of Rule 6509(a)(IV). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO.

2. On October 11, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122463 to RMA, which arose out of one alleged violation of Rule 6507(a), 4 CCR 723-6, seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), and seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO.

3. On October 31, 2018, Staff issued CPAN No. 122663 to RMA, which arose out of two alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and one alleged violation of Rule 6511(h). This filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO.

4. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

5. On November 14, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO was referred to an ALJ.

6. On November 28, 2018, Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO was referred to an ALJ.

On December 17, 2018, by Decision No. R18-1144-I, the above-captioned proceedings were consolidated, Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO was designated as the lead or primary proceeding, and the consolidated matter was set for an evidentiary hearing to be held on January 15, 2019.

On December 21, 2018, Staff filed a Motion to Stay Proceeding and for Extension of Time to Respond to Discovery Requests, requesting to stay this consolidated proceeding pending the resolution of an active criminal case brought against Mr. Donald Proud, the owner of Respondent.  Staff also moved for an extension of time within which to respond to Respondent’s first set of discovery requests until there has been a ruling on Staff’s Motion.

On December 31, 2018, Respondent filed a Motion to Compel and to Shorten Response Time, asserting that it served Staff with discovery on December 12, 2018.  Responses were due on December 24, 2018, and Respondent requested that Staff be ordered to provide the outstanding responses.

On January 4, 2019, Respondent filed a Response to Staff’s Motion to Stay, arguing that it should be denied because Respondent’s owner is not exercising his rights to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination or to request a stay in this proceeding.  

On January 8, 2019, by Decision No. R19-0026-I, Staff’s Motion to Stay was denied and Respondent’s Motion to Compel was denied as moot.
On January 10, 2019, Respondent filed an Unopposed Motion to Reschedule Hearing, requesting that the January 15, 2019 hearing date be vacated and the hearing be reset to a date between February 26, 2019, and February 28, 2019.  

On January 11, 2019, by Decision No. R19-0042-I, the evidentiary hearing set on January 15, 2019, was vacated.  It was rescheduled to February 26, 2019.

7. On January 15, 2019, Staff filed an Unopposed Motion for Partial Dismissal and to Waive Response Time, seeking to dismiss the specific violations identified in the Unopposed Motion.

8. On January 30, 2019, Staff filed a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal.  Specifically, Staff states that it voluntarily dismisses CPAN Nos. 122578, 122463, and 122663, and Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO in its entirety, and the hearing set for February 26, 2019, may be vacated.  Staff asserts that “[p]ursuant to C.R.C.P. 41(a)(1), ‘an action may be dismissed by the plaintiff without order of court upon payment of costs: (A) By filing a notice of dismissal at any time before filing or service by the adverse party of an answer or of a motion for summary judgment . . . .’”
  Staff further asserts that Respondent has not filed an answer in this proceeding or a motion for summary judgment.  

9. On January 31, 2019, Respondent filed its Objection to Notice, asserting that Rule 41 of the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure (C.R.C.P.) is not applicable and that Commission Rule 1309, 4 CCR 723-1 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, controls withdrawal.  Respondent further asserts that even if Rule 41 governs, it does not allow for the withdrawal contemplated by Staff because this proceeding is not in the early stages of litigation, but well into discovery, and Respondent filed an answer in this matter by entering an appearance and requesting a hearing, effectively denying the allegations.  Respondent also states that it is a small business and that it has spent significant legal fees and time in litigating this case and preparing for hearing.
II. findings and conclusions  
10. As an initial matter, Staff’s Notice of Voluntary Dismissal is construed as a motion to dismiss the instant CPANs and consolidated proceeding (Motion to Dismiss).

11. In Colorado, “[t]he PUC’s discretion to assess a civil penalty is similar to a prosecutor’s discretion in criminal cases . . . .”
  

12. It is well established that “the discretion to dismiss criminal charges lies with the prosecution, not the court.”
  

13. The trial court may deny a prosecutorial motion to dismiss only “where the evidence is clear and convincing that the interests of the defendant or the public are jeopardized by the district attorney’s refusal to prosecute.”
  Put simply, “the prosecution is presumed to have acted in the best interest of the public unless it is shown that it acted in a manner inconsistent with good faith.”
  Examples of acting in bad faith include “the prosecutor’s acceptance of a bribe, personal dislike of the victim, and dissatisfaction with the jury impaneled.”

14. The ALJ finds that there is no evidence in the record to support a finding that Staff has acted in bad faith in moving to voluntarily dismiss the subject CPANs and this consolidated proceeding in its entirety.  Rather, the ALJ finds and concludes that Staff is acting within its prosecutorial discretion to dismiss.  Therefore, Staff’s Motion to Dismiss will be granted and CPAN Nos. 122578, 122463, and 122663 will be dismissed without prejudice. 

15. In light of the dismissal, the evidentiary hearing scheduled for February 26, 2019, will be vacated, and the consolidated proceeding will be closed.
III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, which has been construed as a Motion to Dismiss, filed by Trial Staff of the Commission on January 30, 2019, is granted.  
2. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice Nos. 122578, 122463, and 122663 are dismissed without prejudice.
3. The evidentiary hearing scheduled for February 26, 2019, is vacated.
4. The consolidated proceeding, which includes Proceeding Nos. 18G-0726TO, 
18G-0272TO, and 18G-0778TO, is closed.
5. The Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.
6. As provided by § 40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.
a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the recommended decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.
7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Director
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OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Staff’s Notice of Voluntary Dismissal, at p. 3.


� Eddie’s Leaf Spring Shop & Towing LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 218 P.3d 326, 335 (Colo. 2009).


� People v. Storlie, 327 P.3d 243, 248 (Colo. 2014).


� Id. at 247 (quoting People v. Lichtenstein, 630 P.2d 70, 73 (Colo. 1981)).   


� Id.  


� Id. at 248 (quoting Rice v. Rivera, 617 F.3d 802, 811 (4th Cir. 2010)).  


� “Trial courts retain the discretion to dismiss an action with or without prejudice.”  Cornelius v. River Ridge Ranch Landowners Ass’n, 202 P.3d 564, 569 (Colo. 2009).
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